SH5
Phase 1 SH6 SZ5

Phase 2
CD2

Phase 1 HB1

Ready For Service 1H18 2H18 1H18 2H18 1H18

Type Converted Purpose-Built Converted Purpose-Built Built-to-Suit

Tenure Leased Leased Leased Owned Leased

Area Under Construction (Sqm) 2,042 7,071 5,000 5,400 4,992

Area Pre-Committed (Sqm) 0 3,200 0 1,375 4,992

Pre-Commitment Rate 0% 45.3% 0% 25.5% 100%

© GDS 2016 28

Top 5 Customers

Top 5 Customers in terms of Total Area Committed

End User % of Total Area Committed % of 4Q17 Service Revenue Number of
Data Centers

Internet / Cloud Service Provider 34.9% 24.6% 11

Internet / Cloud Service Provider 17.7% 11.2% 9 (1)

Internet 13.5% 10.3% 3

Cloud Service Provider 3.8% 2.1% 2

Internet 3.1% 0% 1

Note
1. Excluding 3rd party data centers

© GDS 2016 29

Principal Shareholders

Post Follow-On Equity Offering (26/01/18)

Notes
1. Representing Class B shares; all the others are Class A shares. The voting power of Class B vs Class A is 20:1. Does not include options exercisable within the next 60 days equivalent to 1,412,636 ADSs.
2. Does not include options exercisable within the next 60 days equivalent to 667,125 ADSs.

Pre-Offering Post Offering

ADS % Total Offering ADS % Total

William Huang (1) 8,448,792 7.3% 8,448,792 6.8%

Directors & Officers (2) 1,305,219 1.1% 1,305,219 1.1%

SBCVC 13,486,531 11.7% (4,425,000) 9,061,531 7.3%

STT 39,707,360 34.3% 3,009,857 42,717,217 34.5%

Ping An Insurance 7,921,232 6.9% 7,921,232 6.4%

CyrusOne 8,032,129 6.9% 8,032,129 6.5%

Others / Float 36,733,985 31.8% 9,640,143 46,374,128 37.4%

Total 115,635,248 100.0% 8,225,000 123,860,248 100.0%

© GDS 2016 30

Historical Financial Results

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Amounts in thousands Three Months Ended Year Ended

Dec 31, 2016 Mar 31, 2017 Jun 30, 2017 Sep 30, 2017 Dec 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2017

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB USD RMB RMB USD

Net Revenue

Service revenue 299,731 343,665 331,490 423,042 493,663 75,875 1,003,015 1,591,860 244,664

Equipment sales 11,938 6,378 4,724 1,391 11,813 1,816 52,945 24,306 3,736

Total net revenue 311,669 350,043 336,214 424,433 505,476 77,691 1,055,960 1,616,166 248,400

Cost of revenue (235,738) (243,845) (254,853) (321,709) (387,287) (59,525) (790,286) (1,207,694) (185,619)

Gross profit 75,931 106,198 81,361 102,724 118,189 18,166 265,674 408,472 62,781

Operating expenses

Selling and marketing expenses (19,906) (21,256) (23,508) (22,854) (22,500) (3,458) (71,578) (90,118) (13,851)

General and administrative expenses (52,595) (48,768) (47,733) (63,972) (68,391) (10,512) (227,370) (228,864) (35,176)

Research and development expenses (2,179) (1,458) (1,203) (2,059) (2,541) (391) (9,100) (7,261) (1,116)

Income (Loss) from operations   1,251 34,716 8,917 13,839 24,757 3,805 (42,374) 82,229 12,638

Other income (expenses)

Net interest expenses (83,468) (78,608) (85,755) (105,733) (136,307) (20,950) (263,164) (406,403) (62,463)

Foreign currency exchange gain (loss), net 11,564 (2,606) (1,229) (1,638) (6,826) (1,049) 18,310 (12,299) (1,890)

Others, net 789 826 1,010 866 795 122 2,501 3,497 537

Loss before income taxes (69,864) (45,672) (77,057) (92,666) (117,581) (18,072) (284,727) (332,976) (51,178)

Income tax benefits 225 1,367 1,334 2,337 1,038 160 8,315 6,076 934

Net loss (69,639) (44,305) (75,723) (90,329) (116,543) (17,912) (276,412) (326,900) (50,244)

© GDS 2016 31

Historical Financial Results

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

Amounts in thousands. As of Dec 31,
2015

Jun 30,
2016

Sep 30,
2016

Dec 31,
2016

Mar 31,
2017

Jun 30,
2017

Sep 30,
2017 Dec 31, 2017

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB USD

Cash 924,498 834,477 798,732 1,811,319 1,527,318 1,466,013 1,174,079 1,873,446 287,943

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 111,013 170,149 190,033 198,851 261,015 308,137 306,308 364,654 56,046

Total current assets 1,186,699 1,183,231 1,256,179 2,210,313 2,004,456 2,002,961 1,710,969 2,454,028 377,176

Property and equipment, net 2,512,687 3,591,456 3,949,420 4,322,891 4,595,418 5,631,456 6,368,830 8,165,601 1,255,030

Goodwill and intangible assets, net  1,341,599 1,442,125 1,437,891 1,433,656 1,429,421 1,764,387 1,757,017 1,919,221 294,979

Total assets 5,128,272 6,334,066 6,761,558 8,203,866 8,300,235 9,752,723 10,254,301 13,144,567 2,020,283

Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term borrowings 428,218 699,394 574,459 628,478 438,210 568,139 952,734 790,484 121,495

Capital leases and other financing obligations, current 48,745 71,919 83,198 88,593 113,522 132,151 38,594 97,943 15,054

Total current liabilities 925,049 1,478,315 1,368,589 1,479,221 1,286,730 1,685,931 1,906,446 2,423,071 372,419

Long-term borrowings, excluding current portion 958,264 825,392 1,407,700 1,509,676 1,856,128 2,382,276 2,241,895 3,459,765 531,756

Convertible bonds payable  648,515 994,243 1,001,670 1,040,550 1,034,895 1,016,160 995,535 0 0

Capital leases and other financing obligations, non-current  424,939 873,972 864,609 1,022,959 1,027,498 1,387,132 1,713,262 2,303,044 353,971

Total liabilities 3,073,463 4,380,909 4,868,748 5,217,392 5,350,834 6,862,287 7,430,185 8,669,055 1,332,409

Redeemable preferred shares  2,395,314 2,499,117 2,534,943 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) (340,505) (545,960) (642,133) 2,986,474 2,949,401 2,890,436 2,824,116 4,475,512 687,874

© GDS 2016 32

Historical Financial Results

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Amounts in thousands Three Months Ended Year Ended

Dec 31, 2016 Mar 31, 2017 Jun 30, 2017 Sep 30, 2017 Dec 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2017

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB USD RMB RMB USD

Net cash provided used in operating activities (27,658) (38,454) (67,570) (55,032) (13,556) (2,083) (150,228) (174,612) (26,837)

Net cash used in investing activities (283,272) (379,970) (405,748) (443,690) (806,370) (123,937) (1,147,064) (2,035,778) (312,893)

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,281,292 146,352 432,498 226,258 1,541,659 236,949 2,128,614 2,346,767 360,692

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  42,225 (11,929) (20,485) (19,470) (22,366) (3,439) 55,499 (74,250) (11,414)

Net increase (decrease) in cash   1,012,587 (284,001) (61,305) (291,934) 699,367 107,490 886,821 62,127 9,548

Cash at beginning of year / period  798,732 1,811,319 1,527,318 1,466,013 1,174,079 180,453 924,498 1,811,319 278,395

Cash at end of year / period   1,811,319 1,527,318 1,466,013 1,174,079 1,873,446 287,943 1,811,319 1,873,446 287,943

© GDS 2016 33

Adjusted NOI

Amounts in thousands Three months ended Year Ended

Dec 31, 2016 Mar 31, 2017 Jun 30, 2017 Sep 30, 2017 Dec 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2017

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB USD RMB RMB USD

Gross profit 75,931 106,198 81,361 102,724 118,189 18,166 265,674 408,472 62,781

Depreciation and amortization 64,002 71,288 72,609 95,372 106,095 16,307 206,724 345,364 53,081

Accretion expenses for asset retirement costs 153 153 203 269 324 50 588 949 146

Share-based compensation expenses 945 1,730 2,108 3,527 2,576 396 2,114 9,941 1,528

Adjusted NOI 141,031 179,369 156,281 201,892 227,184 34,919 475,100 764,726 117,536

Adjusted NOI margin 45.2% 51.2% 46.5% 47.6% 44.9% 44.9% 45.0% 47.3% 47.3%

Reconciliation from Gross Profit to Adjusted NOI

© GDS 2016 34

Reconciliation from Net Loss to Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA

Amounts in thousands Three Months Ended Year Ended

Dec 31, 2016 Mar 31, 2017 Jun 30, 2017 Sep 30, 2017 Dec 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2017

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB USD RMB RMB USD

Net loss (69,639) (44,305) (75,723) (90,329) (116,543) (17,912) (276,412) (326,900) (50,244)

Net interest expenses 83,468 78,608 85,755 105,733 136,307 20,950 263,164 406,403 62,463

Income tax benefits (225) (1,367) (1,334) (2,337) (1,038) (160) (8,315) (6,076) (934)